

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3661 OF 2001

M/s. Kuber Mutual Benefit Ltd. And Ors. ....PETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra ....RESPONDENT

WITH

COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO. 25 OF 2025

In

Writ Petition 3661 OF 2001

M/s. Kuber Mutual Benefit Ltd. And Ors. ....PETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra ....RESPONDENT

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION IN WP NO. 2700 OF 2003

In

Writ Petition 3661 OF 2001

M/s.kuber Mutual Benefit Ltd. ....APPLICANT

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ....RESPONDENT

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION IN WP NO. 454 OF 2003

In

Writ Petition 3661 OF 2001

Kuber Mutal Benefit Ltd. And Ors. ....APPLICANT

V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION IN WP NO. 1105 OF 2004  
In  
Writ Petition 3661 OF 2001

M/s.kuber Mutual Benefit Ltd. And Ors. ....APPLICANT  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION IN WP NO. 1063 OF 2005  
In  
Writ Petition 3661 OF 2001

M/s.kuber Mutual Benefit Limited And Ors. ....APPLICANT  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra And Ors. ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION IN WP STAMP NO. 19061 OF 2004  
In  
Writ Petition 3661 OF 2001

M/s. Kuber Mutual Benefit Ltd. Andors. ....APPLICANT  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra Competent Authority ....RESPONDENT

Adv. Sharad Bansal, Amicus Curiae.  
Adv. N.C.Pawar, Court Receiver High Court, Bombay a/w Adv.  
Swayam S. Chopda, OSD Court Receiver, High Court Bombay.  
Adv. G.S. Hegde, Senior Counsel a/w. Ms. P.M. Bhansali for

